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1.0 PROJECT AND SITE INFORMATION 

The Riverfront Apartments project is located at 470 Bradley Blvd in Richland, WA. See figures 1 and 2 
below. The project encompasses Benton County parcel #114981012801001, which is zoned WF, 
Waterfront, by the City of Richland. The property is bordered by similarly zoned properties, which include 
mixed-use commercial, a hotel, and condos. The 1.08-acre project site is currently undeveloped and 
covered with gravel and dirt. The topography can be described as flat with approximately 2-feet of 
elevation change across the site.  
 
The project proposes constructing a 5-story apartment complex with a first-level restaurant and a parking 
lot.  The site will be accessed from George Washington Way. Construction is expected to begin in the 
Summer of 2024.  
 
 

 
Figure 1. Vicinity Map. 
(Google Maps Image) 

 

 
Figure 2. Existing Site Conditions. 

(Google Earth Image) 
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2.0 METHODOLOGY 

The parking count analysis was developed in accordance with the City of Richland’s Municipal Code, 
Chapter 23.54, Off-Street Parking and Landscaping.    

The required parking count analysis was performed using RMC 23.54.020 (Standards and 
Requirements), 23.54.040 (Motorcycles), 23.54.050 (Bicycles), 23.54.055 (Compact Car Spaces), and 
23.54.080 (Joint Use of Parking Facilities – Spaces Required). The uses included in the parking count 
analysis are multi-family complexes (apartments/studios) and restaurants (seated customers).  

The total number of units and the square footage of the sit-down restaurant were provided in the 
architectural plans. See Appendix A for the Architectural Cover Page. In total, there are 32 units, 28 of 
which are 1-2 bedrooms, and 4 are studios. The square footage of the restaurant is 2,120 SF. Only the 
portion perpendicular to the river was used to find the square footage. See Appendix B for the First Level 
Floor Plan showing the area used.  

There are two (2) shared parking agreements that affect the project property. AF#2009-031966 (2009) 
and AF#2015-013893 (2015). The shared parking agreement from 2009 includes the parcel where 
construction is proposed, #114981012801001, and the 4 parcels to the south, #114981012214002 
(Vandervert Developments), #114981BP4009002 (The Bradley, Trilogy Hair Company, La Luna Wellness 
Studio, Velma Johnson, and Longship Cellars), #114981BP4009001 (Brush Salon and Revel Medspa), 
and #114981012909002 (Marsh McLennan Agency). The parcels to the east and west are not included in 
this shared parking agreement, #114981012214001 (Hampton Inn), #114981013299001, and 
#114981013299002, which include the condos along Riverfront Trail. See Appendix C for the 2009 
Shared Parking Agreement. 

 
The shared parking agreement from 2015 encompasses parcels #114981012801001 (proposed site), 
#114981012214002 (Vandervert Developments, LLC), #114981BP4009002 (The Bradley, Trilogy Hair 
Company, La Luna Wellness Studio, Velma Johnson, and Longship Cellars), and #114981012214001 
(Hampton Inn). Parcels #114981013299001 and #114981013299002 are not included in this shared 
parking agreement. See Appendix D for the 2015 Shared Parking Agreement. 

3.0 CALCULATIONS 

The total required parking count based on RMC 23.54.020 is 62 total stalls, which includes a 10% 
reduction in parking per RMC 23.54.080. This is broken down by the types of dwelling units in the 
apartment complex and the sit-down restaurant on the first floor. See Table 1 for the complete required 
parking analysis.  
 

Type Description Units Spaces Required 

Dwelling Multi-Family 
(Studio) 

1/Unit 4 Units 4 

Dwelling Multi-Family 
(1 and 2 Bed) 

1.5/Unit 28 Units 42 

Restaurant, Seated 
Customers 

1/100 SF 2120 SF 22 

 Total Stalls 68 

Total Stalls with 10% 
Reduction 

62 

Table 1. Required Parking Count Analysis. 
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The total on-site parking that is provided is 45 stalls including standard, ADA, and EV stalls. There is also 
parking provided on the first floor. Those stalls include standard, ADA, and compact stalls. See Appendix 
E for the First Level Parking Plan. Bicycle and motorcycle stalls are not included in the provided parking 
calculations. See Table 2 for the breakdown of the provided parking stalls. 

 

Stall Type Standard 
ADA 

Standard 
ADA Van &  
EV-Ready 

Standard &  
EV-Ready 

Compact 
Total 
Stalls 

Stall Count 19 0 1 4 0 24 

First Level 
Parking 

19 1 0 0 1 21 

 45 

Table 2.  Provided Parking Stalls. 

 

Per a phone call with the Hampton Inn manager, the hotel has 130 total rooms and 185 total parking 
stalls on-site. There is no restaurant in the hotel. Per RMC 23.54.020, 1 stall is needed per room, leaving 
the hotel with 55 extra stalls. Therefore, 17 stalls from the hotel parking lot can be used in our parking 
count to meet the City of Richland’s on-site parking requirements of 62 stalls.
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CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE 51-50 FOR MOUNTED CONTROLS AND FIXTURES.
REFER TO ICC/ANSI A117.1 2009 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

1. ALL OPERATING MECHANISMS OF ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE MOUNTED AS
SHOWN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ICC/ANSI A117.1 2009.

2. PROVIDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY, WITH BRAILLE AT ALL STAIRS, RESTROOMS, AND
LEGAL HANDICAP EXITS.  THE SIGN SHALL BE MOUNTED 48" MINIMUM AND 60" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR TO THE BASELINE OF THE BRAILLE CELLS ON THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR AND ALONG SIDE THE DOOR
PER ICC/ANSI A117.1 2009 CHAPTER 7. SEE THE DIAGRAM BELOW FOR MORE INFORMATION.

3. SEE ENLARGED PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS FOR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES
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CLEARANCE
42" HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE
12" HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE WITH DOOR CLOSER AND LATCH
24" LATCH APPROACH, PULL & PUSH SIDE

SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR CLOSERS AND LATCHES

RIGHT-HAND LEAF
OF DOUBLE DOOR

DOOR
ELEVATION

DOOR PLAN
MANUAL
SWING DOORS

NOTE 5: DOOR MINIMUM CLEARANCES PERPENDICULAR TO DOORWAY

60" FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE
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2009 Shared Parking Agreement 
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APPENDIX E 
1st Level Parking plan 

 



NO PARKING

NO PARKING

ONE WAYDO NOT ENTER

B
A3.2

112'-0"

26'-2"26'-2" 21'-10"21'-10"10'-0"

ELEV.

WEST
LOBBY

A01

SOUTH STAIR
A03

ELECT
A04

PARKING GARAGE
A05

MACHINE
RM.
A02

28 PARKING STALLS
( INCL 1 HC )

34
'-0

1 2"
7'

-0
"

6'
-3

"

9'
-6

1 2"
6'

-3
"

8'
-4

" C
LR

7'-11"

7'-0" CLR

31
'-6

"

UP

UP

LANDING

UP

A0
3

A03A

A04

A02

A0
1A

A0
1

A05A05A

44
'-0

"

11
'-1

1 4"

106'-0"

40'-0"40'-0"10'-0" 16'-0"

17
'-6

"

F.E.

96'-0"

106'-0"

5'-4"

6'-0"

RETAIL
A06

13
2'

-0
"

50
'-6

"

6'
-4

3
4"

FIRE RISER
STANDPIPE

24'-6"

12'-8" 7'-8" 12'-8" 7'-8" 5'-4"12'-8"7'-8"13'-4"13'-4"7'-8"

11
2'

-0
"

13
2'

-0
"

21
'-6

"
21

'-0
"

20
'-6

"
21

'-0
"

7'
-0

"
21

'-0
"

8'
-8

"
12

'-8
"

5'
-4

"

12'-0" 3'-6" 9'-9" 6'-3" 3'-6" 12'-0" 24'-6"

8'
-8

"
8'

-8
"

9'
-0

"
12

'-0
"

23
'-0

"

20
'-0

"

13
'-4

"
8'

-8
"

12
'-8

"
13

'-4
"

12
'-8

"
13

'-4
"

5'
-4

"
8'

-8
"

A06E

A06D

A06C

A0
6

A0
6A

A0
6B

B
A3.2

15
'-6

"
12

'-0
"

23
'-0

"

B

B

DD

D

D

D

A
A3.1

A
A3.1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 2 3 4 5 6

B

C

F

H

A

D

7

G

E

B

C

F

H

D

G

E

A

9'-
0"

 T
YP

.

4'-10"

14'-6"

12
'-0

"

8"

60.00°

60.00°

9'-23
4"

CONC. PIER
SEE STRUCT.
TYP.

R12
'-0

"

15'-7"15'-7" 21'-2"
20

'-0
"

6'-0"

9'-0"

WT 1.1

W
T 

1.
2

WT 1.3

W
T 

1.
3

WT 1.2

WT 1.3

W
T 

1.
1

WT 2.1

WT 2.1
WT 2.1

WT 1.2

WT 2.1

WT 2.2

WT 2.2

WT 2.1

W
T 

1.
1

W
T 

2.
1

W
T 

2.
1

WT 2.1

W
T 

2.
2

7'-51
2"

13
4"

WT 2.2

WT 1.1

WT 1.1

W
T 

1.
1

F.O. FRAMING
TYP. U.N.O.

F.O. FIN. WALL

8'-51
4"

8'-7"

B
A4.2

A
A4.1

C
A4.1

B
A4.1

A
A4.2

A

CCC

C

C

C

11
2'

-0
"

DN

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

1ST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

REVISIONS:

C
op

yr
ig

ht
   

   
  2

02
2

C
D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

 A
N

D
 S

P
E

C
IF

IC
A

TI
O

N
S

 A
S

 IN
S

TR
U

M
E

N
TS

 O
F 

S
E

R
V

IC
E

 A
R

E
 T

H
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY
 O

F 
B

A
K

E
R

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
TU

R
E

 A
N

D
 M

A
Y

 N
O

T 
B

E
 R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
, R

E
D

IS
TR

IB
U

TE
D

 O
R

 R
E

U
S

E
D

 W
IT

H
O

U
T 

E
X

P
R

E
S

S
E

D
 W

R
IT

TE
N

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

.

DATE:
JOB NO.:
DRAWN BY:

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

BARCHITECTURE
KER

Bruce Baker - Architect - AIA
509.551.7425 

PO Box 189, Richland, WA 99352
bakerarchitecture@frontier.com

SHEET NO:

C
ed

ar
 &

 S
ag

e 
H

om
es

 W
A

R
IV

ER
FR

O
N

T 
AP

AR
TM

EN
TS

47
0 

BR
AD

LE
Y 

LA
N

D
IN

G
, R

IC
H

LA
N

D
, W

A 
99

35
2

1S
T 

LE
VE

L 
FL

O
O

R
 P

LA
N

10/20/2023
21-0614
BB / JSD

A2.1

nbonnington
Rectangle


